
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 30/11/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer 

e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2009 
10.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Chair 
Councillor  Lock, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowie, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Drean, Gordon, Kerswell, Miller MBE, 
Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, Reynolds, Roberts and Mrs Stephens 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 26) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on the following dates: 

 
Licensing Committee Miscellaneous -  
 

• 13 October 2009 
 
Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) -  
 

• 29 September 2009 
• 6 October 2009 
• 13 October 2009 
• 13 October 2009 
• 10 November 2009 
• 18 November 2009  

  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. INFORMATION REGARDING DELEGATED DECISIONS 

FOR APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT/VARIATION OF 
PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATES. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 27-30) 

 



 

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. 
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
 
7. MINUTES (CONFIDENTIAL) (E3 AND E7)   (Pages 31 -  34) 
  
 The committee will be asked to confirm the confidential minutes of the meeting 

held on 18 November 2009. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 October 2009 

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Tuesday 13 October 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowie, Delbridge, Gordon, Kerswell, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, Roberts and 
Mrs Stephens. 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Drean, Lock and Miller MBE 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

13. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

Resolved that Councillor Reynolds be appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting in the absence of 
Councillor Lock. 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

15. MINUTES   

It was resolved that the following minutes be approved as a correct record: 

4 August 2009 Licensing Committee Miscellaneous
4 August 2009 Licensing Sub Committee
18 August 2009 Licensing Sub Committee

8 September 2009 Licensing Sub Committee
15 September 2009 Licensing Sub Committee

The Senior Lawyer provided the Committee with an update on minutes 15 and 16 of 18 August 2009 
Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) for those Members who were not in attendance at that 
hearing. The Committee were informed that the review of the Dance Academy and the Cooperage 
was brought by the Police as the owner of both premises was arrested and charged for serious 
offences linked to drug dealing. It was highlighted that both reviews were adjourned as assets for both 
premises had to be preserved until hearings had taken place as Police would review the proceeds of 
crime. Members were informed that with regards to public safety, it was considered that both premises 
were safe as the Dance Academy and the Cooperage were closed. 

16. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

17. APPLICATION FOR CONSENT - PRIVATE SHOP, 31 ATHENAEU M STREET, PLYMOUTH   

The Committee having heard from –  

(i) the Director for Darker Enterprises;

(ii) the premises operator that – 

• the application requests consent to change the opening day from 26 to 28 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 October 2009

December 2009 due to the Bank Holiday;

Members resolved to grant the application for change of opening hours and agree to vary the times of 
opening on this occasion only so that the Private Shop may be closed on the 26 December 2009 and 
may be open on the 28 December 2009. 

18. PLYMOUTH ALBION RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB LTD - REGULATIO N OF EAST AND WEST 
STANDS - TO FOLLOW   

The Committee heard from –  

(i) the Head of Development Management;

(ii) a representative of the Plymouth Albion Rugby Football Club Limited;

(iii) a representative for the Head of Legal Services;

The Head of Development Management provided the Committee with a report on Plymouth Albion 
Rugby Football Club Ltd – Regulation of east and west stands on the following points – 

(iv) the Safety Advisory Group was established after the Hillsborough disaster and 
consists of members of the Council, Devon and Somerset Fire, Devon and 
Cornwall Police and Ambulance Service.

(v) the east and west stands at Plymouth Albion ground was now eligible to be 
administered through the  Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 
legislation;

(vi) the Safety Advisory Group had been communicating with Plymouth Albion 
representatives;

(vii) it was requested that the Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) have delegated 
authority to make further decisions in the future upon the regulation of the east and 
west stands;

(viii) Plymouth Albion representatives have applied for a general safety certificate for 
these stands;

In response to questions raised it was reported that – 

(ix) whilst preparation was made to implement legislative regulations to the east and 
west stands of Plymouth Albion Rugby Football Club Ltd other legislation would 
ensure the safety of the ground; 

(x) the Council would take immediate action if concerns were raised regarding safety; 

(xi) the regulatory legislation was not requested to be implemented at an earlier stage 
as previous guidance for the capacity of stands would not have required.  However 
following the issue of recent Guidance, this has now been reviewed.  The Guidance 
now clarifies the calculations required to assess the capacity of the stands and that 
the stands require to be regulated once over a capacity of 500.

(xii) the north stand was not required to meet to the regulatory legislation as it was a 
smaller temporary stand however it would still be required to meet safety 
regulations; 

(xiii) risk assessments and safety guidelines would be formalised with Plymouth Albion; 

Page 2



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 October 2009

(xiv) Calculations regarding capacity for the stands were still to be finalised;

(xv) the Council would not have more power to regulate the running of the ground as it 
was the safety regulations of the east and west stands that was to be affected;

The representative for the Head of Legal Services provided clarification to the Committee regarding 
the difference between legislation and guidance; the Committee was informed that legislation was an 
act of parliament   and that guidance was issued as directed by the act of parliament and used to 
interpret the powers granted under the act.

Members resolved to –  

(1) make a preliminary determination that the east and west stands of  the grounds of 
Plymouth Albion Rugby Football Club Limited should be regulated under Section 28 
of the Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 

(2) authorises the Assistant Director of Development (Planning) to issue all necessary 
letters of determination with regard to the preliminary determination;

(3) delegate authority to the Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) the authority to 
consider any application made by the Club for a general safety certificates for the 
east and west stands.

19. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 29 September 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Tuesday 29 September 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge and Rennie 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 3.45 pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

14. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

It was resolved that Councillor Mrs Bowyer be appointed as Chair and Councillor Reynolds be 
appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting. 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

The following declaration of interest was made during the 
[...]
ng it difficult 
for pedestrians to pass;

• the health and safety of inebriated patrons crossing the junction;

d) Other representations regarding – 

• the establishment not being beneficial to residents;

• there being no need for this type of premises;

Resolved that – 

(1) with regard to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, relating to –

•  the potential increase in crime and disorder, criminal damage, vandalism 
and littering; was considered relevant however Members believed there 
was no evidence this would add to the negative cumulative effect in the 
area with the supply of alcohol ceasing at 11.00pm and the premises 
closing at 11.30pm;

(2) Prevention of Public Nuisance, relating to – 

•  the potential for excessive noise from patrons; was considered relevant 
however the opening hours would be until 23.30 hours and the supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises would be until 23.00pm. 
Members did not consider this would add to the negative cumulative 
impact of noise from patrons and Environmental Health had confirmed 
there had been no complaints linked to the premises;

(3) Public Safety, relating to – 
  

•  the lack of pavement space to the front of the premises making it difficult 
for pedestrians to pass; was considered relevant however Members felt 
that the additional staff would monitor the situation and direct smokers to 
the rear of the premises which was a designated smoking area;

•  the health and safety of inebriated patrons crossing the junction; was not 
considered relevant;

(4) Other representations, relating to – 

•  the fact that the establishment was not beneficial to residents; was not 
considered relevant;

Page 10



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 29 September 2009

•  the fact that there was no need for this type of premises; was not 
considered relevant

Having taken into account all of the relevant representations made, Members resolved to grant the 
application subject to the conditions proposed by Environmental Health and Devon and Cornwall 
Police and agreed by the applicant  and the following special condition:

A telephone number be made available to local residents, upon request

Councillor Mrs Bowyer declared a personal interest in this item and left the room for the deliberation of 
this item.)

20. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 6 October 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Tuesday 6 October 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Delbridge, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Lock (fourth member) and Rennie. 

The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 10.35 am. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

21. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

It was resolved that Councillor Mrs Bowyer be appointed as Chair and Councillor Delbridge be 
appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting. 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

23. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business in accordance with the code of conduct. 

24. JILL CRAIGIE CINEMA UNIVERSITY OF PLYMOUTH - APPLIC ATION TO CLASSIFY 3 FILMS.   

The Committee were informed by the Senior Licensing Officer that the applicant was unable to attend 
the meeting due to illness. 

It was resolved that the meeting be adjourned to 13 October 2009 at 11pm in the Council Chamber. 

25. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Public Document PackPage 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 October 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Tuesday 13 October 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Lock, in the Chair. 
Councillor Roberts (substitute for Councillor Delbridge), Vice Chair. 
Councillors Rennie. 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Bowyer and Delbridge.  

The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 1.15 pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

26. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

Resolved that Councillor Lock is appointed as Chair and Councillor Roberts is appointed as Vice Chair 
for this particular meeting. 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with code of conduct. 

28. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

JILL CRAIGIE CINEMA UNIVERSITY OF PLYMOUTH - APPLIC ATION TO CLASSIFY 3 FILMS   

29. The Way I Spent the End of the World   

The committee having – 

(i) considered the report of the Director for Community Services;

(ii) heard from the applicant; 

(iii) watched the film ‘The Way I Spent the End of the World’;

(iv) considered the film portrayed nudity, violence, the attempted suicide of a 
child, the use of strong but infrequent language and sexual activity.

Resolved that the film was not suitable for viewing by anyone under 15 years of age. 

30. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Public Document PackPage 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 October 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Tuesday 13 October 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Delbridge, Vice Chair. 
Councillor Gordon. 

The meeting started at 11.05 am and finished at 3.40 pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Plea
[...]
levant;

(4) Other representations, relating to – 

•  unfair to other off licences in Prince Rock; was not considered relevant;

•  no need for another off licence; was not considered relevant;

•  the fact that this premises will open later than other premises in the area; 
was not considered relevant;

Having taken into account all the representations made, Members resolved to grant the application as 
asked. 

32. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 10 November 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Tuesday 10 November 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs Dolan, in the Chair. 
Councillor Rennie, Vice Chair. 
Councillor Kerswell. 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Bowyer 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

Resolved that Councillor Mrs Dolan be appointed as Chair and Councillor Rennie be appointed as 
Vice Chair for this meeting.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 

4. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LAVISH, 48 SOUTHSID E STREET, BARBICAN, 
PLYMOUTH   

The Committee having –  

(i) heard from a representative from Environmental Health;

• in relation to the prevention of public nuisance, that there was a history of 
complaints received from nearby residents concerning noise emanating 
from the premises since December 2005 and on 28 September 2007 a 
noise abatement notice was served on the person responsible;

• a review of the premises was heard on 18 November 2008 and a number 
of conditions were attached to the premises licence;

• maximum noise levels were duly set and confirmed in letters to the 
premises licence holder on 9 April 2009 and on 9 July 2009;

(ii) heard from the premises licence holder’s legal representative;

• that the applicant was agreeable to proposed conditions 1, 5 and 6 
proposed by Environmental Health and was willing to limit live 
entertainment from Sunday to Thursday;

(iii) heard from a representative from the Licensing department;

(iv) considered the report from the Director for Community Services

Public Document PackPage 23



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 10 November 2009

 Members heard from Environmental Health how the granting of this variation application would add to 
the existing cumulative impact of noise in the area and were not convinced by the applicant’s legal 
representative that there would be no negative cumulative impact on the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective. 

Members considered there had been no representation from interested parties but felt Environmental 
Health dealt sufficiently with the concerns raised with regard to the potential noise nuisance on 
neighbouring properties. 

Members considered applying conditions to the granting of the variation application but did not 
consider conditions would absolve concerns regarding noise created by live music and the potential 
for increased patronage. 

Having taken into account all the relevant representations made, the members resolved to refuse the 
variation application.  

5. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

Page 24



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Wednesday 18 November 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Wednesday 18 November 2009 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Lock, Vice Chair. 
Councillor Gordon. 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.45 pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider t
[...]
sor 
in the register of door supervisors and must sign the register against each entry.

Public Document PackPage 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



CITY OF PLYMOUTH   

Subject:  Information regarding delegated decisions for   
applications for the Grant / Variation of Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates. 

Committee:  Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous)  

Date:  8 December 2009  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Peter Brookshaw 

CMT Member:  Director of Community Services 

Author:  Peter Clemens   

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Contact: 01752 305465  

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
Applications have been received from various premises within Plymouth for the 
Grant / Variation of a premises licence under Sections 17 and 34 or the Grant / 
Variation of a Club Premises Certificate under Schedule 8 and Section 84 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2009- 2012: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities.  In 
particular: 
 
1. Informing and involving residents. 

2. Providing more and better culture and leisure activities. 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Res ource Implications:  
Including finance, human, IT and  land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 27



Other Implications: eg. Section 17 - Community Safe ty, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc.  
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime Disorder Act 1998 puts a 
statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due 
regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:  
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for reco mmended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers:  
 
Applications.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensin
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/09/2009 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/10/2009 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/10/2009 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/10/2009 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/11/2009 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/11/2009 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)

	5 INFORMATION REGARDING DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT/VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES.
	7 MINUTES (CONFIDENTIAL) (E3 AND E7)



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 December 2009 

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Lock, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, Gordon, Rennie and Mrs Stephens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowie, Mrs Dolan, Drean, Mrs Nelder and Mrs Nicholson  
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

21. MINUTES   
 
It was resolved that the following minutes be approved as a correct record: 
 
13 October 2009 Licensing Committee Miscellaneous 
29 September 2009 Licensing Sub Committee 
6 October 2009 Licensing Sub Committee 
13 October 2009 Licensing Sub Committee 
13 October 2009 Licensing Sub Committee 
10 November 2009 Licensing Sub Committee 
18 November 2009 Licensing Sub Committee 
 

22. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Senior Lawyer informed the Committee that there were three items of chair’s urgent business to 
be considered by the Committee regarding the draft consultation on Pedlars Laws, preliminary 
measures to be considered over the Christmas period for emergency Licensing Committee meetings 
and attendance at 11 December 09 Licensing Sub Committee.  
 
It was highlighted that the Licensing Department had received its first Expedited Review, a procedure 
used by the Police in order to urgently bring matters to the Licensing Sub Committee in order for 
interim measures to be added to a premises licence. Expedited Reviews must be carried out within 48 
hours of the application therefore it was emphasized that Members may be called upon over the 
Christmas close down period if an application was received; four Members must be made available in 
order to ensure that the meeting was quorate. The Senior Lawyer confirmed that a fourth Member was 
also required for the Expedited Review which was due to take place on 11 December. 
 
The City Centre Street Operations Manager provided the Committee with information upon the 
Pedlars law and informed the committee that –  
 
(i) a consultation document regarding the potential to update Pedlar laws was being 

drafted;  
 

(ii) the current Pedlars Act was out-dated and difficult to enforce; 
 

(iii) it would be beneficial to allow the Local Authority to manage pedlars under street 
trading regulations; 
 



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 December 2009 

(iv) a national Pedlars database had the ability to track down Pedlars and their offences; 
 

(v) over the Christmas and holiday period Plymouth experienced an increase in 
problems regarding pedlars; 
 

(vi) the Police had supported the Council in requesting information from pedlars such as 
the means they took in transporting and displaying their goods; 
 

(vii) pedlars were moving back into popular positions having been moved on by officers 
as they preferred to stay in high population areas; 
 

(viii) she had received complaints from local businesses in the area regarding pedlars 
positioning themselves near doorways; 
 

(ix) it was important for the Committee to voice their opinions upon the Pedlars Act 
however it was highlighted that possible changes may not come into fruition until 
2015. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(x) the City Centre Street Operations Manager felt that an act of parliament had to be 

appropriated in order to make a designated trading area;  
 

(xi) Nottinghamshire had introduced their own Pedlars Act however it was not known if it 
was a Business Improvement District city; it was highlighted that it was expensive to 
introduce legislation; 
 

(xii) Big Issue sellers were not licensed as they were given designated areas to work in, 
were monitored by CCTV, followed a strict code of conduct and had an assigned 
PCSO; 
 

(xiii) the current Pedlars law could be easily misinterpreted; 
 

(xiv) large trolleys were likely to be in breach of the Highways Act;  
 

(xv) Trading Standards could be called if it was considered that illegitimate trading was 
taking place;  
 

(xvi) it would be difficult to gain access to criminal records checks if the Pedlars Law 
changed from the Police to Local Authorities; 
 

(xvii) street traders were not CRB checked; 
 

(xix) it was not known at this stage if measures put in place in the Pedlars Act would be 
compatible with EU consultation; 
 

(xx) there had been no complaints received from pedestrians regarding pedlars however 
some local businesses had complained that the pedlars were taking their trade; 
 

(xxi) the response to the consultation needed to be submitted by 29 January 2010; 
 

(xxii) the City Centre Street Operations Manager would email Members the draft response 
so that further comments to be added before submission if necessary 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 8 December 2009 

Resolved that 
 
1) responses from Members of the Committee would be submitted to the City Centre 

Street Operations Manager before 29 January 2010; 
 

2) Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Rennie, Delbridge and Lock would be available to attend 
an Expedited Review over the Christmas period if an application was received by 
the Licensing department; 
 

3) Councillor Mrs Stephens would be available to attend the 11 December 2009 
Licensing Sub Committee meeting as fourth member if she was required; 

 
23. INFORMATION REGARDING DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR APPLICATIONS FOR THE 

GRANT/VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer provided the committee with an update on information regarding 
delegated decisions for applications for the grant/variation of premises licences and club premises 
certificates. 
 
The committee noted the report and congratulated the Senior Licensing Officer on the positive results 
contained within it. 
 

24. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 

25. MINUTES (CONFIDENTIAL) (E3 AND E7)   
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


